
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Adults Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 
22 June 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.   Covid Response - Verbal Update –  
Assistant Director – Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 
 

5.   Adult Social Care Transformation Programme –  
Report of the Group Director of People 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

6.   Home Care and Support Briefing –  
Report of the Group Director of People 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

10.00 am 

Tuesday, 24 August 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
7.   Work Programme –  

Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 19 - 32) 
 

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

9.   Questions 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Monday, 16 August 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Holroyd, B Jones, Layton, M Nicholson, 
Renton, A J Scott and Tostevin 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any 
other queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, 
Resources Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to 
Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: 
Paul.Dalton@darlington@gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805 



 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Tostevin (Chair), Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Holroyd, B Jones, 
M Nicholson, Renton and A J Scott. 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Layton.  
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Mills (Cabinet Member with Portfolio for Adults) 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Sukhdev Dosanjh (Head of Service), Sharon Raine (Head of 
Performance and Transformation) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 

 
AD1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 
 RESOLVED - That Councillor Tostevin be appointed Chair of this Committee for the Municipal 

Year 2021/22. 
 

AD2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Donoghue be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

AD3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2021/22 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE 
C97/FEB/21 

 
 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22, be held at 10 

a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C97/Feb/2021. 

 
AD5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 20 APRIL 2021 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 20 April 2021, be approved as a 

correct record. 
 

AD6 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Service provided a verbal update on the ongoing response to the Covid-19 
pandemic, specifically in relation to care home settings and care providers. Members heard 
that, from a commissioning perspective, services were now moving into a period of recovery, 

and that there had been no further outbreaks. 
 

Members enquired about compulsory Covid vaccinations for those working in care settings, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

which had recently been reported in the national media, and were advised that further 
guidance would be forthcoming. Members were reassured that 94 per cent of care home 
staff in Darlington had received both Covid vaccinations, which exceeded the national 
threshold of 90 per cent. Discussion ensued on how such a high take up rate had been 
achieved. 
 

Members entered into discussion on the measures in place to combat new variants of Covid, 
and were keen to receive clarification around the number of care home residents who had 

received their vaccinations. Members were informed that 100 per cent of residents had 
received their initial vaccination, and that 91 per cent had received their second vaccination.  

 
Further discussion ensued on the return of day services, and Members were informed that 

this was a challenging area, that many residents had found alternative forms of support 
during the pandemic, and that it would be a slow pathway to recovery in terms of this 
service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the update be noted. 
 

AD7 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS END OF YEAR 2020-21 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 
with performance data against Key Performance Indicators for 2020/21 at Quarter 4. 
 
The submitted report outlined performance information in line with an indicator set and 
Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by the Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 
2018, and subsequently agreed by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  
 
The submitted report stated that the indicators were aligned with key priorities and the 
majority are used to monitor the Corporate Plan. It was stated that other indicators may be 
referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant Assistant Directors, when 

providing the Committee with performance updates. Twelve indicators were reported to this 
Committee, ten on a six monthly basis and two annually.  

 
It was reported that, of the ten indicators reported at six months, two of the indicators 

showed performance better than at this time last year, three indicators showed performance 
was not as good as at this time last year, yet was still continuing to be monitored and 

managed, two indicators showed performance that was the same as at this time last year, 
and that three indicators were not comparable, as were reviewed at a point in time. No 

surveys were completed in relation to the two indicators reported on an annual basis due to 
the ongoing Covid pandemic.  

 
Members entered into discussion on the report, noting the impact that the Covid pandemic 

had on services, particularly in relation to the permanent admittance of adults to residential 
or nursing care homes during 2020-21, and on the percentage of people who have no 
ongoing care needs following completion of a reablement package.  

 
Members also expressed ongoing concerns in relation to occupancy levels in care homes, and 

were keen to understand what level of occupancy might ensure market sustainability, whilst 

Page 4



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

balancing that against the need to ensure that residents could maintain independent living 
for as long as possible.  
 
Members felt that some of the current indicators did little to add value, and it was suggested 
that work be undertaken on a revised set of indicators. 
 

RESOLVED – That the performance information provided within the submitted report be 
noted.  

 
AD8 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 Members gave consideration to Work Programme items scheduled to be considered by this 

Scrutiny Committee during 2021/22, and to any additional areas that Members would like to 
be included. 
 
Members agreed to undertake some work on revised performance indicators, and discussed 
the potential for a piece of overarching work with other Scrutiny Committees in terms of 
health, incorporating drug and alcohol abuse services and Mental Health. Members were 
keen to revisit the previous work undertaken on dementia, and wanted to receive more 
information about signposting for dementia services.    
 
Members also expressed an interest in examining regional funding opportunities for Adults 
Services and how that impacts on Darlington, and scrutinise how the Disabled Facilities 
Grant, and other funding streams, could be used more proactively. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated accordingly.    
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Adult Social Care Transformation Programme Page 1 of 6 
Adults & Housing Scrutiny  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 AUGUST 2021 

 

 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this paper is to update Scrutiny on the progress of the Adults Social Care 

Transformation Programme, which was last reported in April 2021. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Care Act provided the context to review and implement a new operating model for adult 

social care services to support the delivery of good quality services at a sustainable cost. 
 

3. The Transformation Programme is enabling the delivery of a modern services which are Care Act 
compliant and work in partnership with people to maximise their individual strengths and assets. 

 
4. This has been a  rolling programme, with several projects being delivered with varying degrees of 

complexity. 
 

5. The majority of work is now complete and all outstanding deliverables are on track to be delivered 
by the end of 2021. The only exceptions to this are the Liberty Protection Safeguards 

Implementation which will run in to 2022 due to the delay in national legislation and the 
Intermediate Care Provision Review which is delayed due to a reconfiguration of the Tees Valley 

Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 

6. The work programme for this Committee includes a review of the Adult Social Care Performance 
Management Framework and an overview of the implications of the new Health and Social Care 
Act. This will inform the development of any future service transformation projects and this report 
is therefore the last update report on the 
[...]
being actively 
monitored due to the impact of Covid on the original implementation.   
 
These are: - 

 RIACT implementation of new model 

 Adult Social Care Front Door – Adult Contact Team implementation of new model 

 Review Function-Older Adults 

 Practice Guidance Implementation 

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 AUGUST 2021 

 

 
 

HOME CARE AND SUPPORT BRIEFING 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the current Framework Agreement 

for the Provision of Home Care and Support. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Framework Agreement for the Provision of Home Care and Support commenced on 2 

October 2017 and will end on 1 October 2023.  The annual budget for the Home Care and 
Support Contract is £ 10.9m. 
 

3. From implementation in 2017, the model has worked extremely well and this was 
particularly evident during the very challenging times during the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 

4. A Service Review is currently underway to inform the future tendering of this contract, 
which will include feedback from providers, service users (via Healthwatch engagement 

sessions) and operational colleagues.   
 

Recommendation 
 

5. Scrutiny members are asked to note the content of this report.  

 
James Stroyan 

Group Director of People 

 
Background Papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report (or list background papers). 
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder. 

Health and Well Being The provision of Domiciliary Care is an essential 
part of Health and Wellbeing of residents in the 

Borough of Darlington. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 

address. 
Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 

report needs to address. The Service review and 
future re-tendering exercise referenced in this 
report  will include a full EIA. 

Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy Framework  Annual budget is £10.9M and MTFP. Domiciliary 
care is a key part of the Council’s policy to support 
vulnerable people to live in their own homes for as 
long as they are able. 

Key Decision This report is not a key decision. 
Urgent Decision This report does not require an urgent decision. 

Council Plan All reports should detail the relevance of the 
proposed decision(s) to the Council Plan and what 
aspects they seek to deliver. 

Efficiency This is considered in para 23 benchmarking section 

and will be a key consideration in the Service 
review referenced in this report. 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers. 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 

Background 
 
6. The current Framework Agreement for the Provision of Home Care and Support 

commenced on 2 October 2017 and will end on 1 October 2023.  A report was submitted 
to Adults and Housing Scrutiny advising of the Contract award, see Appendix 1. 

 
7. The current contract model is split into a number of different ‘Lots’ as follows: 

 
(a) Lot 1 – Standard Support – Zoned Area 1 – Darlington East (hours guaranteed) 

Careline; 
 

(b) Lot 2 – Standard Support – Zoned Area 2 – Darlington West (hours guaranteed) 
Springfield Healthcare. 

 
8. In respect of Lots 1 and 2 the providers are required to accept not less than 90% of the 

packages allocated to them in any annual period. 
 

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(c) Lot 3 – Standard Support throughout the Borough of Darlington (non-guaranteed 

hours) framework of 10 providers. 
 

9. The default position with this contract is that most people will have their needs met 
through Lot 1, 2 or 3.  However, there are a small number of Individuals who may need a 

more specialist service to meet their assessed needs.  Lot 4, 5 and 6 are for people who 
have additional needs and require a more specialist service to meet their assessed needs. 

The decision in relation to a requirement for a “specialist” provider will be made as part of 
the assessment process by the Social Worker. 

 
(d) Lot 4 – Specialist Support for People with a Learning Disability/Learning Impairment 

framework of 12 providers; 
 

(e) Lot 5 – Specialist Support for People with a Mental Disorder including Mental Health 
and Dementia- framework of 10 providers; 

 
(f) Lot 6 – Specialist Support for People with Autism, including Asperger’s Syndrome- 

framework of 10 providers; 
 

(g) Lot 7 – Support for Families with Children- one provider paid at standard rate. 

 
Budget and rates 

 
10. The annual budget for the Home Care and Support Contract is £ 10.9m. 

 
11. Within the contract is a clause which allows for an annual review of the price based upon 

an agreed formula which is also within the contract.  The formula takes into account the 
current National Living Wage. 

 
12. Currently the rates paid are as follows: 

 
(a) Standard Support - £15.25 per hour; 
(b) Specialist Support - £15.82 per hour; 
(c) Sleepover rate - £ 98.17 per night; 
(d) Waking Nights - £137.25 per night. 

 
13. NB a premium of 40% of the hourly rate is paid in respect of 15 minute calls.  These calls 

remain within the contract at the request of providers with the caveat that the calls should 
only be commissioned when it has been assessed that the care tasks can be achieved 
within this timeframe or is the individuals’ choice. 

 
14. On Lot 3 rates vary between £ 14.90 and £15.25 per hour. 
 
Contract Performance and Review 
 

15. From implementation in 2017, the model has worked extremely well and excellent 

working relationships have been established with the 2 prime providers who on an 
ongoing basis have continued to fulfil their contractual requirements. 

 

Page 15



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

16. The guarantee of all available hours to the prime providers has delivered market stability 

and alongside the establishment of a Brokerage Team in 2017, who liaise with the 
providers regarding the provision of domiciliary support has meant that packages are put 

in place quickly with very few (if any) delayed discharges from hospital during the 
contractual period. 

 
17. The brokering of packages by the dedicated team has also resulted in social work time 

being freed up for assessments and reviews etc. 
 

18. Of particular note is how effective the model has been during the very challenging times 
during the Covid 19 pandemic.  Having staff working in a zone basis has assisted in 

minimising the risk of spreading infections. 
 

19. The Council and the CCG were able to secure additional capacity from the 2 prime 
providers to support the Covid 19 Outbreak Response and assist in the management of 
hospital discharges. 

 
20. Both of the prime providers have been able to maintain their staff pool which has meant 

that Darlington has been fortunate not to face the serious levels of reduced capacity 
within domiciliary care that most of the other 12 NE Councils have experienced.  Where 

there have been challenges, more recently e.g. the impact of social isolation requirements 
on staffing levels.  Commissioners have been able to work quickly with the prime providers 

to agree their contingency plans and to develop a streamlined approach with all partners 
to ensure that all priority care needs are met. 

 
21. For the purpose of re tendering a Service Review is currently underway, which will include 

feedback from providers, service users (via Healthwatch engagement sessions) and 
operational colleagues.  Initial feedback is that there is no requirement to fundamentally 

change the model. 
 

22. It is also of note that during the period of the contract we have been asked to share our 
model with other local authorities who have been facing challenges with their current 
contracts and our model has been adopted by them as a means to resolve their issues. 

 
Benchmarking 
 
23. Regular benchmarking takes place between the 12 North East Councils and based upon 

this intelligence the costs for Darlington compare well, with current costs sitting in the 
lower end of the scale, but not being the lowest. 

Page 16



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  
$3ekgzlxu.docx 
Meeting 

- 1 of 2 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 

 

MEETING 
31 October 2017 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 

 
 

QUALITY ASSURANCE- DOMICILIARY CARE CONTRACT 
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide an update to Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee regarding the new 
Home Care and Support Contract that commenced on 2 October 2017.  
 

Summary 
 

2. Following a full service review and re modelling of the service, Commissioners 
successfully re tendered Home Care and Support Contract. The new 3 year 
contract commenced on 2 October 2017 and will operate under a new model with 

the borough divided into 2 geographical zones (east and west) with a single prime 
provider required to deliver support within each zone. The successful providers 

were Careline and Positive Life Choices (PLC). The providers will be expected to 
accept 90% of all packages offered to them. 

 

3. There will also be a “safety net” of 10 additional framework providers who will be 
offered packages in instances where either of the prime providers is unable to meet 

demand. 
For individuals who have more specific support needs there are a further 4 
frameworks agreements to meet the needs of people with learning disabilities,   

mental health issues and dementia, autism and families with children.  
 

Commissioners, operational staff and the successful providers have worked closely 
together to ensure a seamless transition for those individuals who are affected by 
the a
[...]
ent Decision 

Urgent Decision This is not a Key Decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Good home care and support enables people 
to remain in their own home and be part of their 

community 

Efficiency The contract was competitively tendered and 
provides value for money 

 
 

Page 18



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 AUGUST 2021 

 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on Officers 
recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee in 

the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 
areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 

completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure 
(Appendix 2). 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and 

consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 

 
5. Members’ views are requested. 

 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 
Background Papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Paul Dalton  
 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the Health 

and Well Being of residents of Darlington. 
Carb
[...]

are available to those in need’. 
 

Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 

10. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any Member 
seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a Quad of Aims. 

 
11. A copy of the index of the Forward Plan has been attached at Appendix 3 for information. 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 

Topic 
 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead Officer 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Adult Social Care 
Transformation Programme 
 
 

24 August 2021 Christine 
Shields/ 
Linda Thirkeld 

 Update on progress of all work streams 

COVID Response – Verbal 
Update 

24 August 2021 Christine Shields    

Home Care and Support 
Briefing 

24 August 2021 Christine Shields  Added to the Work Programme following a 
discussion at the initial meeting of the Municipal 
Year (22 June 2021). Members were keen to review 
some of the recommendations of the Dementia 
Review Group. 

Quality Assessment – Annual 
Monitoring of local care 
homes for older people 
 

26 October 2021 
 
 

Christine Shields   

COVID Response – Verbal 
Update 

26 October 2021 Christine Shields    

Review of the Adult Social 
Care Performance 
Framework in light of the 
national changes to Adult 
Social Care Legislation 

26 October 2021 Sharon Raine  Added to the Work Programme following a 
discussion at the initial meeting of the Municipal 
Year (22 June 2021). Members were keen to review 
the Key Performance Indicators to ensure that they 
remained fit for purpose.  

Frailty Pathway Update  26 October 2021 Paula Swindale  Added to the Work Programme following a 
discussion at the initial meeting of the Municipal 
Year (22 June 2021). Members were keen to review 
some of the recommendations of the Dementia 
Review Group. 

P
age 23



 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Adult Social Care Funding  22 February 2022 Christine Shields 
/ Linda Thirkeld 
/ Joss Hebron / 
Brett Nielson 

 Added to the Work Programme following a 
discussion at the initial meeting of the Municipal 
Year (22 June 2021). Members expressed the wish 
to ensure that the funding which is available to 
Adult Social Care is used in the best way possible, 
and in a preventative way which seeks to reduce 
future need by improving health and 
independence. 

Performance Indicators 
Quarter 2 2021/2022 
 
 

22 February 2022 Sharon Raine / 
James Stroyan / 
Linda Thirkeld 

ASC 002 
ASC 003 
ASC 019 
ASC 045 
ASC 046 
ASC 049 
ASC 050 
ASC 208 
ASC 209 
ASC 211 

To monitor Key Performance Indicators.  
 
To receive six-monthly monitoring reports and 
undertake any further detailed work into particular 
outcomes if necessary. 

P
age 24



 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Darlington Safeguarding 
Partnership - Annual Report 

22 February 2022 Ann Baxter / 
Amanda Hugill 

ASC 028 
ASC 029 
ASC 059 
ASC 061 
ASC 062 
ASC 199 
ASC 200 
ASC 201 
ASC 202 
ASC 203 
ASC 204 
ASC 205 
ASC 206 
ASC 207 
ASC 209 
ASC 210 
ASC 213 
ASC 214 

To consider the Annual Report on the work of the 
Board and to receive reassurance that adult 
safeguarding is being addressed and an effective 
approach is in place. 
 
 
To be advised of the key issues for the Board and 
funding. 
 

 
Task and Finish Review Group(s) 
 

 ‘Loneliness and Connected Communities’ Task and Finish Review Group – commenced Tuesday, 28th January 2020; 

 ‘Review of Adult Care Services during Covid Task and Finish Group’ – commenced Friday, 21st May 2021. 

Additional Work: 
 
Visits to Extra Care, Care and Nursing Homes (Quality Assessment – Annual Monitoring of Local Care Homes for Older People): 
 

 North Park Care Home, I'anson Street, Darlington, DL3 0SW – TBC (Suspended due to Covid pandemic) 

 Oak Lodge, Stockton Road, Haughton-le-Skerne, Darlington, DL1 2RY – TBC (Suspended due to Covid pandem
[...]
nergy Recovery Facility Cabinet 9 Nov 2021 

Mid-Year Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management 
2020/21 

Council 27 Jan 2022 
Cabinet 7 Dec 2021 

Council Fleet  

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 22 June 2021
	5 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme
	6 Home Care and Support Briefing
	Item 6 - Home Care and Support Briefing - Appendix 1

	7 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Work Programme - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 24 August 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Tostevin (Chair), Mrs Culley, Curry, Holroyd, B Jones, M Nicholson and 
A J Scott. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Donoghue, Layton and Renton.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Paul Dalton (Elections Officer), Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - 
Adult Social Care), Christine Shields (Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and 
Transformation) and Elaine Taylor (Programme Manager) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
  

AD9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

AD10 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 
JUNE 2021 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 22 June 2021, be approved as a 
correct record. 
  

AD11 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation provided a verbal 
update on the ongoing response to the Covid-19 pandemic, specifically in relation to care 
providers. 
 
It was reported that there were outbreaks at two care homes at the time of the meeting – 
one Covid-related, and the other in relation to diarrhoea and vomiting – and that these 
outbreaks were being managed. The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and 
Transformation advised that Care Home providers now had a mandate to ensure that all staff 
and contractors visiting a home had received two Covid vaccinations, and that all homes, 
apart from the two with outbreaks, were open in terms of visiting from friends and relatives. 
 
The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation reported that 
staffing in Care Homes had been manageable, however that Home Care providers had 
undergone a more difficult period, but had managed well. It was reported that staff 
recruitment remained challenging, however Members were informed that this was a national 
issue, and that Third Sector organisations were being engaged to assist.  
 
Members were keen to establish whether Day Services had now returned to pre-Covid 
provision, and were advised that services were being offered with safe working practices in 
place, however that it was noticeable that some service users had made alternative 
arrangements during the pandemic, and that the People Group would be reviewing the offer.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the update be noted. 
 
  



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
AD12 ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

 
 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) to update Members 

on the progress of the Adults Social Care Transformation Programme, which was last 
reported in April 2021. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Care Act provided the context to review and implement 
a new operating model for Adult Social Care services to support the delivery of good quality 
services at a sustainable cost, and that the Transformation Programme was enabling the 
delivery of modern services which are Care Act compliant, and work in partnership with 
people to maximise their individual strengths and assets.  
 
The submitted report highlighted that this was rolling programme, and that there were 
currently several projects in progress, with varying degrees of complexity. It was also 
reported that the majority of work was now complete, with all outstanding deliverables on 
track to be delivered by the end of 2021. It was noted that the only exceptions to this were 
the Liberty Protection Safeguards Implementation which will run to 2022, due to a delay in 
national legislation, and the Intermediate Care Provision Review, which had been delayed 
due to a reconfiguration of the Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 
Discussion ensued on the reasons for the delays to projects and preparations for the White 
Paper, with confirmation provided that a draft project plan was in place. Members were 
keen to learn about the impact that the Covid 19 pandemic had on the work of the Mental 
Health Services Team, and were advised as to the slight delays in the project, however were 
reassured to discover that plans were in place to be on track again by the end of the year. 
Members noted the good service user feedback, enquired as to the response rate, and were 
informed that the response rate was 100% as the survey was conducted as part of the 
closure procedure. It was commented that future projects should seek to have an impact in 
terms of reducing carbon emissions, through shared transport, housing and renewal energy 
schemes.     
 
Members received further information on the progress of the RIACT Project within the 
Transformation Programme.  Further discussion took place on the use of surveys, cross-
referencing this with the work of the Adult Social Care during Covid Task and Finish Group, 
and the input of, and feedback received by, staff.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
  

AD13 HOME CARE AND SUPPORT BRIEFING 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update 
on the current Framework Agreement for the Provision of Home Care and Support. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Framework Agreement for the Provision of Home Care 
and Support commenced on 2 October 2017, and will end on 1 October 2023, and confirmed 
that the annual budget for the Home Care and Support Contract is £ 10.9m. It was reported 
that since implementation in 2017, the model has worked extremely well and that this was 
particularly evident during the challenging times of the Covid 19 pandemic. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
The submitted report informed Members that a Service Review was currently underway to 
inform the future tendering of the contract, which would include feedback from providers, 
service users (via Healthwatch engagement sessions) and operational colleagues.  
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and 
Transformation, highlighted that the majority of packages (90%) were provided by two 
primary providers, with the remaining packages, including some specialist packages, 
allocated into specific ‘lots’ and picked up by other providers. 
 
Members entered into discussion and enquired whether there was any specialist support 
available for ex-Forces personnel. It was explained that there was no specialist support 
available for that specific category, however any ex-Forces personnel would be viewed by 
‘assessed need’ and may fall within one of the established categories.  
 
Discussion ensued on vacant positions, and in particular the competition from other sectors 
in terms of recruitment; the differing experiences received by service users from the primary 
providers; service user awareness of the composition of their care package, and how this 
might be addressed; the pay arrangements for the primary providers, including terms and 
conditions of employment; and the number of  packages within each ‘lot’. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.   
  

AD14 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report requesting that Members gave 
consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 
Committee during 2021/22, and to any additional areas that Members would like to be 
included. 
 
Members highlighted that the People Group submitted a self-assessment overview report to 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, and whilst Members recognised that this 
report was also produced for use as part of Ofsted’s ILACS Annual Engagement Meeting, 
Members were keen to see something similar coming to this Committee in the future.     
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
 


